
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
-AGENDA-

Thursday, June 7, 2018 at 7:00 P.M. 

Louis J.R. Goorey Worthington Municipal Building 
The John P. Coleman Council Chamber 

6550 North High Street 
Worthington, Ohio  43085 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 •Worthington.org 

A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm

1. Roll Call

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of minutes of the May 3, 2018 meeting

4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses

B.  Items of Public Hearing

1. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 528 N. Selby Blvd. (Angela & Kenneth
Donnelly) BZA 15-18

2. Variance – Accessory Building Area – Shed – 325 Medick Way. (Ian Mykel & Laura
Justice) BZA 16-18

3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 46 W. New England Ave. (Luanne L. &
Michael D. Clevenger) BZA 17-18

4. Variance – Rear Yard Setback & Extension of Nonconforming Use – Accessible Ramp
– 684 Andover St. (Jason Sherman/Step by Step) BZA 18-18

5. Variance – Accessory Building Area – Shed – 144 Highland Ave. (Scott Finley)
BZA 19-18



6. Variance – Side & Rear Yard Setbacks – Garage – 519 N. Selby Blvd. (Brandon & Sarah 
Clark) BZA 20-18 
 
 

7. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Shed – 287 Loveman Ave. (Kenneth Paul) BZA 21-18 
 
  

8. Variance – Side Yard Setback & Accessory Building Area – Garage – 802 Evening St. 
(Shawn McNeil/Reik) BZA 22-18 

 
 
C.   Other  
 
 
D.   Adjournment 



 
 
May 29, 2018 
 
To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
 

From: Don Phillips, Chief Building Inspector 
  
 
Subject: Staff Comments for the Meeting of June 7, 2018 
 
 
B.   Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 528 N. Selby Blvd. (Angela & Kenneth Donnelly) 
BZA 15-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district with a minimum side yard 
requirement of 8 feet.   

 
2. The applicant is proposing construct a 13 foot by 26.8 foot attached garage, 6 feet from 

the west property line.  The requested variance is 2 feet. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. Existing lots of record tend to be narrower than the 80 feet typically found in the district.  

Additionally, corner lots tend to have additional setback requirements, limiting choices 
and typically having smaller rear yards.  In this particular case, the lot is 72.61 feet on a 
corner lot.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance request. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ANGELA AND KENNETH DONNELLY FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO CONSTRUCT A 
GARAGE AT 528 NORTH SELBY BOULEVARD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 15-18, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 15-18 DATED APRIL 18, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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2. Variance – Accessory Building Area – Shed – 325 Medick Way (Ian Mykel & Laura Justice) 
BZA 16-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the R-16 district where total accessory building area is limited to 850 
square feet in area.    

 
2. The property contains an existing 601 square foot attached garage and 100 square foot 

shed. 
 

3. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12 foot by 16 foot shed, 192 square foot in area.  
The total proposed accessory building area is 893 square feet.  The requested variance is 
43 square feet. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The property is over 55,756 square feet in area where the minimum lot area is 16,000 

square foot for the district. The accessory building area is an absolute 850 square foot 
regardless of the size of the property.  The requested variance is not significant. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY IAN MYKEL AND LAURA JUSTICE FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDING AREA TO  
CONSTRUCT A SHED AT 325 MEDICK WAY, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 16-18, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 16-18 DATED APRIL 18, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 46 W. New England Ave. (Luanne L. & Michael 
D. Clevenger) BZA 17-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the R-10 district with a minimum side yard requirement of 8 feet for 
detached garages.  

 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 24 foot by 20 foot detached garage, 5 feet from 

the east property line.  The requested variance is 3 feet. 
 

3. The property is subject to, and the garage has been approved by, the Architectural 
Review Board. 
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The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The existing lots of record are typically narrower than the 80 feet typically found in the 

district.  In this particular case, the lot is 67.49 feet wide, limiting where in the rear yard 
the garage can be placed. This mitigates the substantial nature of the variance request. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY LUANE L. AND MICHAEL D. CLEVENGER FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 
CONSTRUCT A GARAGE AT 46 WEST NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 17-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 17-18 DATED APRIL 26, 2018, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
4. Variance – Rear Yard Setback & Extension of Nonconforming Use – Accessible Ramp – 
684 Andover St. (Jason Sherman/Step by Step) BZA 18-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is an existing lot of record in the S-1 district with a minimum rear yard 
requirement of 60 feet for residential uses.  

 
2. The property has a legally nonconforming residence with no street frontage. The lack of 

frontage causes all the setbacks to default to the rear requirement. 
 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessible ramp along the west side of the 

existing dwelling.  This is an approximate 151 square foot extension of the 
nonconforming residential use of the property. 
 

4. The ramp is proposed 27.34 feet from the west property line. The requested variance is 
32.66 feet. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The property is zoned for institutional uses and its bathroom facilities are being altered to 

be accessible.  The proposed ramp will allow the building to have an accessible entrance.  
This mitigates the substantial nature of the extension of the residential use of the 
property.  

 
2. This a very large property with a modest building set westerly on the site, mainly due to 

the topology. The property sits behind other properties and is a substantial distance from 
Andover Street to the west and Granville Road to the north.  These factors mitigate the 
substantial nature of the setback variance request. 
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3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 

4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JASON SHERMAN AND STEP BY STEP ACADEMY INC. 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REAR YARD SETBACK 
AND THE EXTENSION OF THE NONCONFORMING USE TO CONSTRUCT A RAMP 
AT 684 ANDOVER STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 18-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 18-
18 DATED APRIL 27, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
5. Variance – Accessory Building Area – Shed – 144 Highland Ave. (Scott Finley) BZA 19-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the R-10 district where total accessory building area is limited to 850 
square feet in area.  

 
2. The property contains an approximately 560 square foot attached garage and a 100 square 

foot shed; totaling approximately 660 square foot in area. 
 

3. The applicant is proposing to replace the shed with a larger, 16 foot by 32 foot, 512 
square foot accessory building.  The total proposed accessory building area is 1072 
square feet.  The requested variance is 222 square feet. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The property is over 41,817 square feet in area where the minimum lot area is 10,400 

square foot for the district.  The accessory building area is an absolute 850 square foot 
regardless of the size of the property.  This mitigates the substantial nature of the variance 
request. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SCOTT FINLEY FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDING AREA TO CONSTRUCT A SHED 
AT 144 HIGHLAND AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 19-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 
19-18 DATED MAY 3, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
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6. Variance – Side & Rear Yard Setback – Garage – 519 N. Selby Blvd. (Brandon & Sarah 
Clark) BZA 20-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the R-10 district with a minimum side yard requirement of 8 feet and 
minimum rear yard requirement of 10 feet for detached garages.  

 
2. There is an 8 inch sanitary sewer within an 8 foot easement along the south property line.  
 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct a 24 foot by 24 foot detached garage, 3 feet from 

the west property line and 8 feet from the south property line.  The requested variances 
are 5 feet for side yard and 2 feet for rear yard setback. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. Existing lots of record are typically narrower than the typical 80 foot in the district. In 

this particular case, the lot is 70 feet wide and contains a large tree to the east of the 
existing garage, limiting where in the rear yard the garage can be placed. The garage 
must be out of the sanitary easement, further limiting options for the owner.  The existing 
garage is in poor repair and replacement appears to be the better option for the owner. 
These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the requested variances. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY BRANDON AND SARAH CLARK FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK TO 
CONSTRUCT A GARAGE AT 519 NORTH SELBY BOULEVARD, AS PER CASE NO. 
BZA 20-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 20-18 DATED MAY 10, 2018, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
7. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Shed – 287 Loveman Ave. (Kenneth Paul) BZA 21-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district with a minimum rear yard 
requirement of 10 feet for sheds over 120 square feet in area. 

 
2. There is an 8 inch sanitary sewer within an 8 foot easement along the south property line.  
 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct a 12 foot by 12 foot shed, 6 feet from the south 

property line.  The requested variance is 4 feet. 
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4. Placement of the shed within the 8 foot easement will require approval by City Council.  
Any Board of Zoning Appeals Approval does not grant City Council approval. The 
applicant is aware of this requirement and is willing to place the shed 8 feet from the 
south property line. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. Existing lots are typically narrower and smaller than the typical 80 foot width and 10,400 

square foot found in the district.  In this particular case, the lot is 50 foot wide and 
7,243.75 square foot in area with a limited rear yard.  These factors mitigate the 
substantial nature of the variance request. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY KENNETH PAUL FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR REAR YARD SETBACK TO CONSTRUCT A SHED AT 287 
LOVEMAN AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 21-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 21-18 
DATED MAY 11, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
8. Variance – Side Yard Setback & Accessory Building Area – Garage – 802 Evening St. 
(Shawn McNeil/Reik) BZA 22-18 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district with a minimum side yard 
requirement of 8 feet for detached garages. Total accessory building area is limited to 850 
square feet in area 

 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 22 foot by 22 foot, 2 story, detached garage, 968 

square foot in area, and 2 feet from the south property line.  The requested variances are 6 
feet for side yard setback and 118 square feet for total accessory building area. 
 

3. The 2013 Residential Code of Ohio requires the walls and projections of detached 
garages less than 3 feet from a property line be constructed of 1 hour, fire-resistant-rated 
construction and no openings in these walls are permitted. The granting of zoning code 
variances does not grant variances from building code requirements. 
 

4. The property is subject to, and the garage has been approved by, the Architectural 
Review Board. 
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The following conclusions are presented: 
1. Existing lots are typically narrower than the typical 80 foot width in the district.  In this 

particular case, the lot is 49.98 feet wide. A large tree hinders placing the garage further 
to the east, and placing it closer to the south property line permits easier maneuvering 
into the garage.  The Board historically has not approved accessory buildings closer than 
3 feet to a property line to allow maintenance of the garage. Otherwise, these factors 
mitigate the substantial nature of the setback variance request. 

 
2. Because the garage is detached, the second story area counts against the total building 

area.  Similarly, the carport portion of the garage also is counted as building area.  
Otherwise the massing along the south property line is not substantially increased by the 
second story and mitigates the substantial nature of the accessory building area variance. 
 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 

4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SHAWN MCNEIL AND JENNA SCHOLL REIK FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 
CONSTRUCT A GARAGE AT 802 EVENING STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 22-18, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 22-18 DATED MAY 11, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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Reference 
Portions of Section 1129.05 

(c) Area Variances. The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and 
authorize variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  In 
authorizing a variance, the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or 
bond as it may deem necessary to assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning 
Ordinance.  The Board may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical difficulty exists based on the 
following factors: 

(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there 
can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a 
result of the variance; 

(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services (e.g. water, sewer, garbage).  

(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 

(6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through 
some method other than a variance; and, 

(7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

(e) Extension of Nonconforming Use.  The Board shall have the authority to grant an 
extension of a building or the expansion of the use of a lot devoted to a nonconforming 
use upon a lot occupied by such building or use, or on a lot adjoining, provided that 
such lot was under the same ownership as the lot in question on the date such building 
or use became nonconforming, and where such extension is necessary and incidental to 
the existing use of such building or lot.  However, the floor areas or lot areas of such 
extensions shall not exceed, in all, 100 percent (100%) of the area of the existing 
building or lot devoted to a nonconforming use. 

(g) Variances to the Building Code.  The Board shall have the power to hear and decide 
appeals and authorize such variances from the provisions or requirements of the 
Building Code, Chapter 1305 of the Codified Ordinances for one, two and three family 
dwellings as will not be contrary to the public interest.  In authorizing a variance, the 
Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem 
necessary to assure compliance with the objective of the Building Code.  The Board 
may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the Building Code for one, 
two and three family dwellings after hearing expert independent testimony on the 
application only if all of the following findings are made: 

(1) There are unique circumstances or conditions present by which strict conformity 
to the provisions of the Building Code would create significant hardship for the 
property owner or contractor performing services for the property owner; 

(2) The unique circumstances or conditions were not created by the property owner 
or contractor performing services for the property owner; and, 
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(3) The variance, if authorized, shall not, in any way endanger the health, safety or 
welfare of the building occupants or the general public.  Such determination 
shall be based on independent expert testimony. 

 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
May 3, 2018 

 
A. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. Roll Call - the following members were present: M. Coulter; B. Seitz; L. Reibel; 
and D. Falcoski; and also present was D. Phillips, Chief Building Inspector. 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval of minutes of the April 5, 2018 meeting 

 
Mr. Coulter moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Mr. Seitz.  All members 
voted “aye” and the minutes were approved.   
 

4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses 
 
B.   Items of Public Hearing 
 
1.  Variance – Directional Sign Height – 644-654 High St. (DeRoberts, FLP) BZA 12-18 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo: 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the C-5 district where the maximum height of directional signs 
is 36 inches.  

 
2. The applicant erected 2 directional signs on property sometime in 2015, 

approximately 6 feet tall.  The requested variance is approximately 3 feet. 
 

3. The property is subject to, and the directional signs were approved by, the 
Architectural Review Board on September 10, 2015. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The owner had intended to apply for a height variance after the Architectural 

Review Board approved them. The majority of the height variance is a pole. The 
requested variance is not significant. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered 

with the granting of this variance. 
 

3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 
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Discussion: 
Mr. Seitz abstained from voting on this item.  Dick De Roberts, 1270 Marlyn Drive, 
Columbus, said these signs were already approved by the Architectural Review Board 
(ARB) and he thought the signs were okay.  He would like a variance to keep the signs as 
they are.  Mr. Falcoski asked if there was anyone present to speak for or against this 
application.   
 
Motion: 
Ms. Reibel moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY THE DEROBERTS FAMILY LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
SIGNAGE TO ALLOW TWO DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO REMAIN AT 644-654 
HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 12-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 12-18 
DATED MARCH 26, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT 
THE MEETING. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  Mr. Phillips called the roll.  Mr. Coulter, aye; Ms. 
Reibel, aye; Mr. Falcoski, aye; and Mr. Seitz, abstained.   The motion was approved.   
 
2. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Fence Panels – 6590 Plesenton Dr. (Architectural 
Gardens/Danziger) BZA 13-18 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo: 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-16 district with a minimum front 
yard requirement of 30 feet.  Fencing is not permitted between the right-of-way 
and the front setback. 

 
2. The applicant is proposing to erect 2, 13.48 feet wide by 3 feet tall fence panels to 

place the dwelling address, at the Plesenton Drive right-of-way.  The requested 
variance is 30 feet. 
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The fence panels are fencing by definition but in reality, are more a landscaping 

feature to place the address in a location to be better seen from the street 
depending on which direction you are traveling.  The requested variance is not 
significant. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
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3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 
 
Discussion: 
Will Lehnert, 289 W. Weisheimer Road, Columbus, said the panel height will be thirty-
six inches, not forty-eight inches as previously stated.  Mr. Coulter asked why two were 
needed and Mr. Lehnert said his client feels the house sits far back, hard to find, and 
believes two are necessary.  The address will be on both panels.  Mr. Falcoski asked if 
there was anyone present to speak for or against this application.  
 
Jeff Danziger, 6590 Plesenton Drive, said the reason they are doing this is because they 
have a fourteen month old child with another one on the way.  He said their 
neighborhood is very dark and he wants to make sure emergency vehicles will be able to 
find his house.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ARCHITECTURAL GARDENS AND JEFFREY AND 
RACHEL DANZIGER FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS 
FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK TO ERECT TWO FENCE PANELS AT 6590 
PLESENTON DRIVE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 13-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 13-
18 DATED APRIL 6, 2018, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT 
THE MEETING. THE FENCE PANELS WILL BE 36” TALL.  
 
Ms. Reibel seconded the motion.  Mr. Phillips called the roll.  Mr. Coulter, nay; Ms. 
Reibel, aye; Mr. Falcoski, aye; and Mr. Seitz, aye.   The motion was approved.  
 
 3. Variances – Accessory Building Area – Shed & Deck – 2050 W. Dublin-Granville 

Rd. (Ronald Ruppersburg) BZA 14-18 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo: 
 
Findings of fact: 

1. This property is in the R-16 district where the total area of accessory buildings is 
limited to 850 square feet. 

 
2. The property contains an existing 24 foot by 24 foot, 576 square foot attached 

garage. 
 

3. The applicant is proposing to construct a 26 foot 1 inch by 16 foot 4 inch, 2-story 
shed with porch, 852 square feet shed in area. The total proposed accessory 
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building area is 1,428 square feet. The requested variance is 578 square feet. 
 

4. The property is subject to, and the shed has been approved by, the Architectural 
Review Board.  
 

The following conclusions are presented: 
1. This property is larger at 56,192 square feet than the minimum of 10,400 square 

feet required for the district and the additional structure does not seem out of 
place for this particular property. The interior stair, the roof structure over the 
deck making it a porch, and the second floor doubles the square footage of the 
shed.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance request. 

 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 

 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  

 
Discussion: 
Ron Ruppersburg, 2050 W. Dublin-Granville Road, said he would like the variance for 
storing yard equipment in the shed instead of the garage.  He would like to be able to use 
his garage for cars.  Architectural Review Board did not have any concerns.  Mr. Falcoski 
asked if there was anyone present to speak for or against this application.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY RONALD RUPPERSBURG FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDING AREA TO 
CONSTRUCT A SHED AT 2050 WEST DUBLIN-GRANVILLE ROAD, AS PER 
CASE NO. BZA 14-18, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 14-18 DATED APRIL 9, 2018, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the application.  Mr. Phillips called the roll.  All members voted, 
“aye”, and the motion was approved.   
 
C.  Other 
 
Mr. Phillips reminded the members about upcoming training.   
 
D.  Adjournment 
Ms. Reibel moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Mr. Seitz.  All members voted, 
“aye”, and the meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m. 
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